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Reproduction 
Congressional 
6-

of Materia,or~ 
Inquiry Unit · 

The following material has been reproduced 
for excising and review at FBIHQ by representativea of 
the House Select Committee on Assassinations: 

File No. 4l/ - sJ:,tb I 
Section J-- 3 

Serials 5,tJ:i, through S ?' 3 / 

(except following serials not in 
file on this date: 

Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure: 

N C 1 
-

--i:::;..__By01---. o. op es J ~ _ 

RETAIN THIS FORM AS TOP SE~I!1 
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FD-36 (RLV, 5-22-(i4) 

f Bl 

Dote: 8/31/72 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
t 
I 

Transmit the following in· ___________________ -----~· 
(Type in plainlexl or code! t 

I 
I 

Via Airtel --- ' I (T' riority) 
_________________________________________________ L _______ -

. (\ TO: ACTING DIRECl'ORt FBI (44-38861) 
. ,, '·._.i 

'' t FROM : SAC_., so-~MPBIS 

sUB.racr ~-I?{'\ 

(44-1987)(P*) 

Re Miami airtel .to Bureau, 8/28/72. 

Inasmuch as JAMES EARL RAY is now serving a 
99 year sentence following a plea of guilty to the· murder 
of MARl'IN LtrrimR KING, and since the information contained 
in referenced letter-appears to have no basis and fact,. · 
no action is being taken by the Memphis Office. 

~- Bureau 
~~ Miami (44-1854) 

2 - Memphis 

JCH:jlg 

(5) ' 2 SEP 4 1972 

*U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 -- 45t,-57!\ 
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Airtel 

To: t 
SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

REC-76 
From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861) --

MURKIN 
CR 

I 
2/16/73 

1 - Mr. McDonough 
I. " 
") 

Enclosed are two copies each of a communication 
from Legat, Ottawa, and its enclosures. 

If your file d<Jfa not indicate any other disposition 
of the materials referred to in the attached, contact apporpriate 
Tennessee State Authorities to ascertain what response they 
desire to make to RCMP. Suggest that they may want to communicate 
with Inspector W. J. Halloran, RCMP, directly. Advise the 
Bureau of their determination in this matter by LHM and include 
therein information to the effect that state authorities advised that 
they would communicate directly with Inspector Halloran, if this 
is in fact the action to be taken by Tennessee State Authorities. 
Furnish LHM to the Bureau promptly so that Legat, Ottav:a, can 
advise RCMP. Handle and suLHM within five days. 

Enc • ..; 2 

t/ 
EJM/mkc (4) 

NOTE: 

Departmental Attorney R. A. Murphy, advises that the 
Federal Government has no interest in this evidence. 

.. 
~ 
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I 
Date: 2-12-73 

To: Director, FBI (Bufile 44-~-

/ Attention 

✓ t,dii. Legal Attache, Ottawa 44-4 

Title Character 
.. "'· . 

/ 

MURKIN Reference 

Enclosed are the following communications received from the RCMP: Original and 
four copies of RCMP letter dated 2-8-73, together with three 
copies of the enclosure thereto. 

Remarks: 

Note RCMP request and advise. 

Dissemination 

CJ May be made as received 
~ May be made as indicated by stamp on enclosure 
CJ May not be made without further clearance with RCMP 

Following offices would be interested in receiving copies of enclosures: 

Memphis (44-1987) 

Status with this office: 
Do not write in space below 

/ 

-Memphis) ~JO 
1 FEB ~1973 

J 

tEC-76 

-T-115 
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LLC-YD A. RHODE$ 
EX' VE.,~SSl~\f;'d..JT 

l, 
• , 

WILLIAM D. HAYNES 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 

JOHN L. CARLISLE 

E. L. HUTCHINSON, JR. 

CLYDE R. VENSON 

CARROLL G. MANNON 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS 

NON SUPPORT DIVISION 

EARLE. FITZPATRICK 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

H.J. BEACH 
INVESTIGATOR 

PHONE 534-9250 

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY 

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

157 POPLAR AVENUE 

MEMPHIS. TENN. 38103 

PHONE 901-534·925I 

.July 7, 1972 

A. T. McHaffie, Superintendent 
Assistant Officer in Charge 
Criminal Investigation Branch 
Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
Ottawa 7, Canada 

RE: Your No. 68HQ-791-Q-60 (V 6) 

Dear Superintendent McHaffie: 

ASSISTANTS 

EWELL C. RICHARDSON 

JEWETT H. MILLER 

J. CLYDE MASON 

LEONARD T. LAFFERTY 

ARTHUR T. BENNETT 

DON D. STROTHER 

DON A. DINO 

JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 

EUGENE C. GAERIG 

HARVEY HERRIN 

JOHN W. PIEROTTI 

JAMES G. HALL 
JAMES H. ALLEN 

THOMAS F. GRAVES 

T. E. CRAWFORD 

RAYMOND S. CLIFT 

DON F. YOUNG 

LELAND M. McNABB 

WAYNE EMMONS 

MICHAEL W. HUGHES 

ALAN E. GLENN 

In reference to your letters of June 28, and April 28, 
1972, this is to advise t:hat Hhile the Supreme Court of the 
State of Tennessee has affirmed the conviction a11d nuilt; 
plea of James Earl Ray, it is our understanding from the 
defense attorneys that they inten<l now to file further pro­
ceedings in the Federal Court system. We should know some­
thing on this within the next six (6) months. 

We should like to prevail on your good offices and 
continued cooperation in this matter to preserve the evidence 
in this matter until it is finally terminated. 

JCM/sd 

Thank you again for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

q, Cltj cLr.. YY)ccso m (sd) 
J. CLYDE ~!ASON 
ASSISTANT DISTRICT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
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• • PRIERE o•AoRESSER LES 

LETTRES COMME SUIT: 

,. THE COMMISSIONER 
LE COMMISSAIRE 

GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 
OTTAWA, CANADA 

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 
OTTAWA, CANADA 

Kl A OR2 

HEADQUARTERS 

DIRECTION GENERALE 

YOUR NO. 
VOTRE NO 

OUR NO. 
NOTRE NO 

February 8, 1973. 

K1AOR2 

68HQ-791-Q-60 

Mr. M•ss Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario. 

Re: Martin Luther KING 
-----------------------
On 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on the 

attached forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/41 
were handed to you for furtherance to yeur office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of James Earl RAY. 

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned after their purpose was served, and our office 
in Mentreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reasen. 

Additionally, eur Torento office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Masen, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee. 

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Teronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which y•ur office took possession of. 

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could 
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine: 

(a) 

(b) 

Attach. 
c.c. CO's "C" and 

680-790-19; 

if the Mentreal exhibits sent te them 
threugh the F.B.I. are available for 
return, and 

;~;~;~ ~!ot2~g d~:~~s~~ ~f, 

W:-J. H§J.l•ran,~~~~ 
B-~er in Charge , . 
General Investigatien Branch. 

11 0 11 DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205 
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,. ...,, (' ..... ..,.; . 
PLEA"35"ADDRE:SS • 

.. <_., .. 
C_DRRESPONDENCE TO: 

THE COMMISSIONER • PRJERE o•ADRESSER LES 

LETTRES COMME SUIT: 

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 
OTTAWA, CANADA 

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
K1A OR2 

K1 A OR2 

HEADQUARTERS 

DIRECTION GENERALE 

YOUR NO. 
VOTRE ND 

OUR NO. 
NOTRE ND 

February a, 1973. 

Mr. Moss Lee Innes 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTT.A.WA., Ontario. 

Re: Martin Luther KING --- ,_.......,.. .. - --- .- ·-- -· ···-

68HQ-791-Q-60 

On 23 OCT 68 exhibits, as shown on the 
attached forms C-246 (Exb.iblt Reports #68/37 and 68/41 
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee a.nd were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of Jamee Earl RAY. 

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned after their purpose was served, and our office 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reason. 

Additionally, o\lr Toronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. !hese exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennessee. 

The latest communication we have from Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your of'fioe took possession of. 

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could 
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, fennessee 
to determine: 

Attaoh. 

(a) if the Montreal exhibits se:nt to them 
through the J'.B.I. are available for 
return, and 

(b) ;:;:: ~~;o!~ d~:;:s:I ~f. 
w .J. ~~. Jsp., 

✓ Offiq,ep-u Charge, 

c.c. CO's "C" and 
680-790-19; 

Gen:eral Investigation Branch. 
"O'-' DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205 
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. ' .. • PRJERE D'ADRESSER LES 

LETTRES COMME SUIT: 

THE COMMISSIONER 
-~OYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
Kl A OR2 

Kl A OR2 

HEADQUARTERS 

DIRECTION GENERALE 

YOUR NO. 
VOTRE NO 

OUR NO. 
NOTRE No 68HQ-79l-Q-6O 

Mr, Moss Lee Innes 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontario. 

Rei Martin Luther llNG 

On 2, OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on the 
attached tor.ms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/,7 and 68/41 
were banded to you for furthera.uoe to your office in 
Memphis, fen.nee.see and were preauma,bly entered into 
evidence at the trial o~ James :Ea'rl RAY. 

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned atter their purpose was served, aud our ottioe 
in Montreal have been keepillg their tile open for thts 
reason. 

.Additionally, our !oronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. these exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 A.PR 70 to Mr. Clyde Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, !'e.Dl'leeaee. 

!fhe latest coanm.tcation we have from. Mr. Mason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find eelf-expla.rua:tory. Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your ottioe took posseasion of. 

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could 
:make enquiries with Justice o.fficials ill Memphis• TeJJnessee 
to determine& 

Attach. 

(a) if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
through the F.:B.I. are available for 
return, and 

(b) whether the exhibits being held by our 
foronto office can now be disposed of. 

W.J. Halloran, Insp., 
Officer 1n Charge 

e.c. CO's "C" and 
68C-79O-l9f 

General Invest1ga!1on Branch. 
"O" DIVISION'S 
68-0-790-205 
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. . 
->PLEASE ADD·RESS • 

. -,.;- coi{RESPO.NDENC·E TC.: 

THE COMMISSIONER 
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
K1A OR2 

HEADQUARTERS 

DIRECTION GENERAL E 

f-'f~ti'-r..ir t:•AL)f~[.::SSEf-' ~_ .. c::; 

L.CrTf,:t··~ ,-n ... ~~..,◄'. ~•):·;: 

l. f: C O M ~1 ! ', ', A i R C 

,:,r NI\AHMI H1r· Hl)'(/\11· i'il CAN/di.I\ 
u r 1 /\wt,. , /1 r, /\ 1, /\ 

YOl! ,a NO. 
\/Cl REN' 

riur.: NO. 

Ni>THE tl 

February 8, 1973. 

Mro Moss Lee Innes, 
'c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontarioo 

Re: Martin Luther KING 
~--~-------------------
On 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shm•Jn on the 

attached forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports #68/37 and 68/11 
were handed to you for furtherance to your office in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of James Earl RAY. 

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned after their purpose was served, ancl our 01.'i'icc 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reasono 

Additionally, our Toronto office has been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits arc as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr., Clyde Hasan, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Nemphis, Tcnncsseeo 

The latest communication we have from I·'Ir. Eason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatoryo Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your office took possession ofo 

It would be appreciated if the Dureau could 
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine: 

AttachQ 

(a) if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
. through the FoBoio are available for 
return, and 

(b) whether the exhibits being held by OUT 
Toronto office can nm..; be disposed of., 

WoJo Halluran, Inspo, 
Officer in Charge, 

CoCo CO's "C" and 
68C-790-19; 

General Investigation Branch., 
"O" DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205 

.,;.., 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.. . 
,_,. P!.F."-SE ADC'RESS 

CORRESPC•NC!ENCE Tl!J: 

THE COMMISSIONER • • PR1l-Ht-. D•A~Jf--?~·SsF· 1 ~ ~ r-.s 

LETTF~l"S CO~~~~L '._,L 1 tT: 

LE COMMiSS/,IRE 
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 
C E N [) A R M E R I E R O Y A L F: 0 LI C A N A O A 

OTTAWA, CflNAD/, 
Kl A OR2 

HEADQUARTERS 

DIRECTION GENERALE 

YOIJ H r,o. 
VOTHEN· 

O1 1 H NO. 
fJr) TRE- N 

F b 8 1 ()7'), e ruary · , . :.> • 

68HQ-7:?l-Q-60 

Mro Moss Lee Innes, 
c/o United States Embassy, 
OTTAWA, Ontarioo 

Re: Martin Luther KING 
---~-------------------
On 23 OCT 68, exhibits, as shown on the 

attached forms C-246 (Exhibit Reports -//68/37 and 68/ 41 
were handed to you for furtherance to your o:ffice in 
Memphis, Tennessee and were presumably entered into 
evidence at the trial of James Earl HAY. 

It was requested that the exhibits be 
returned after their purpose was served, and our office 
in Montreal have been keeping their file open for this 
reasono 

Additionally, our '11oronto office ha8 been 
holding exhibits since 1968. These exhibits are as listed 
on the attached letter dated 21 APR 70 to Mr .. C1ydc Mason, 
Assistant District Attorney General, Memphis, Tennesseeo 

The latest communication we have fror.i Mr. l'1ason 
is a letter dated 7 JUL 72 (copy attached) which you will 
find self-explanatoryo Please note that this letter appears 
to deal only with the exhibits we are holding at Toronto, 
and does not make any reference to the exhibits seized in 
Montreal which your office took possession ofo 

It would be appreciated if the Bureau could 
make enquiries with Justice officials in Memphis, Tennessee 
to determine: 

Attach~ 

(a) if the Montreal exhibits sent to them 
through the l!'oBolo are available for 
return, and 

(b) whether the exhibits being held by our 
Toronto office can now be disposed of., 

WoJo Halloran, Inspo, 
Officer in Charge. 

C9Co co•s "C" and 
68C-790-19; 

General Investigation Brancho 
"0" DIVISIONS 
68-0-790-205 
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68HQ -791-Q-60 {Vol.6) 

l-1r. J. Clyde Mason, 
Af.sistant Attorney C:'nvrcJl, 
Shelby County Office duiluinr~, 
157 Poplar ~venue, 
Memphis, Tenn, 3810], 
U.S.A. 

Dear Sir: 

April 1970. 

WhiJY cu.::-:,i stinr: in the investigation of 
the murd0r of I:1 rt ~.r! L11t hf~r r, i;i.?, this Force came into 
possess-ion of u,,:~, :·,,1-1 0-'.jn~: (· .-·. 1 ::its:- ,. 

On .f 1.,118 1, 19(:~, f:rrn: j.i:--~:/400, at 962 
D d !')0 l~./-"f"'-••· ·r.,(-1 ,- .... -_ -~• ._ ;' tln c.....:, .::n,,_" \-;, \.. t _, -~·-) ._, .._ U.L OLL,U. -

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5 ) 

6) 

7) 

rrcy in colour 

hodachrome II Colour 
co.rtriJges 

jnr of ~~tein's ColJ oz. size. 

i clcn t.:i. cal 

8) Cne ~;treet rc-.p for Gity o:: I<cntrertl, C~ue. 

9) One map of Canada and the iJorthern United 
States 

10) One nights combination strt•et map and directory 
for the City of Toronto 

I ( ••• 2 
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- 2 -

.nree brown paper bags. One containinr; the 
nnme "Mac's Milk". 

12) One Polaroid Self-Timer #192 

13) One Cardboard Folder (Advertisement for 
Seal-Rite Plastics). 

l One June 5, 1968, from Mabel r,1/Agnew at the 
;Arcade Photo ~3tudio, 137 Yonge ~~treet, Toronto:-

14) One photo-negative of a Passport type 
Photo#aph purporting to be that of one, 
Pau~,P.3ridgeman. 

15) One copy of the 3ill of Sale dated 11 APR 68, 
covering the sale of the photographs produced 
from the above negative. 

Provided the i terns are not nmr required as 
e:~hiJi ts in the Hay co.~~e, vie propose returninr, the p)1otorraph 
and 1111 of ~-;n.12 to !1.rc.::: de Photo Stu .iio nnd destroying 
the rcrr:,:1-Lnric~r ci· 0hc ;2xli~_-)it.:3, they havin,- no cor~.rncrcial value. 
Prior to doinr so, hmrnvc'r, I ,.,ou.ld o.:)preciate confirr;1ation 
that they are no lonrer required by your office. 

Your early consiuerc.1 t:i on of this matter v:ould 
be anprcciated. 

Yours Y, 
I 

( 
\~ 

R.F. Muir, S/Insp., 
Assi stnnt Officer in Charr:c, 

Criininal Investigation l.3ranch. 
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RCMP - 0920 ROYAL. CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

EXHIBIT REPORT 

C-246 

REV. Ie-sg 

RCMP FILE REFERENCES 

/ . 

DI V. 
EV 

5U13- DI V. 

:tart 
A&o tc 

DET. 

o 

t ) '1 • 

EX. REPORT 

No. 

DATE 

, 

PAGE Rj 

.  
.GOODS ON k AT  

-. 

  CAME INTO POSSESSION OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 

' BY  - 

.. : 

EXHIBITS LISTED BELOW ARE TO BE GIVEN ITEM NUMBERS IN CONSECUTIVE ORDER 

EXHIBIT 
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION 

RECIPIENT 
SIGNATURE 
AND DATE 

WITNESS 
INITIALS 

3 

•.- 

o 

O.t ri:t t 

4J9. 

t'-' 
. ... 

NOTES Above iters 
are hid in Nt1 GI 
Section strong box 
pending further Investigations. 

-'9.. 

aaLL26 

t 

'9 . 

? 

(i t 

-•---. -r-
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RCMP-.. 6920 ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

- EXHIBIT REPORT 
C-246 

RIv • 1. 

rMP FILE REFERENCES 

p'% 
A 

3 GI 9'D.iO7 

DIV. 

si r. 

SUB-DIV. 

tre 
DATE - 

t!. 

1 ' T 

rtin Lithr Irc 
5-. -1 • ff tT - 

PAG 

I   t.%4L   

GOODS ON   -  AT 

fi    AA  
- -.. - .. -:_•.._ b •' - --.-r ' 

.  -- p -•--• 

CAME INTO Posssgow OF THE FOLLOW1 DESCR(BEO 

BY 

EXHIBITS LISTED BELOW ARE TO BE GIVEN ITEM NUMBERS IN CONSECUTIVE ORDER 

EXHIBIT 
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION 

REC ( P1 NT 
SIGNATURE 
AND DATE 

WI TN 
INITIALS 

I I Lr-c duly b' ot 
dated tø 19 JUL 6 

and GaIts 

too 

(c-;.3 oucu) 22'7O: 
istIt i p U' 
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Airtel 

2/23/73 

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 1 - Mr. McDonough 
. REC- 70. . 

Mr. F'elt __ 
Mr. Baker_ 
Mr. Callahan_ 
Mr. Cleveland_ 
Mr. Conrad_ 
~- Gebhardt _ 
Mr. Jenkins _ 
Mr. Marshall _ 
\Ir. Miller, E.S. _ 
Mr. Purvis_ 

From: Acting Director, FBI (44-38861) -Sl ;rr· 

MURK.IN 
CR 

Reurairtel and LHM 2/21/73. 

The comments of Mr. Mason, as set forth in reLHM 
are in reference to the evidence the state of Tennessee is holding 
but not to that being held by RCMP on behalf of Tennessee State 
authorities. If not already done, cover this aspect with Mr. Mason and 
submit amended LHM covering both aspects . 

'. __ __.....,,,,. 
.,.,.,,.-

"-,, ' 

EJM/mkc (4) 

Mr. Soyars ___ '\ 
Mr. Walters___ , 

Tele. Room_ :' r'' 
\Ir. Kinley_ ~ ~-

Mr. Armstrong ___ - \ · , , , ~} . 
\Ir. Bowers _ _____r- _, . -· l 
Mr. Herington F·•i, / · . ( 

1 

/., ' 

~:.- :i~r~ig --r\,, ~::L· ~~M cfJ TELETYPE UNIT CJ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • FBI 

Date: 

• .. 
• 

2/21/73 

Transmit the following in------------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_IR_T_E_L ____ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

·------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (C) 

SUBJECT: 0 MURKIN 
CR 

Re Bureau airtel 2/16/73. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an LHM 
for dissemination to the RCMP through the Legat, Ottawa. 

-©- Bureau (Encs. 
1 - Memphis 

JCH:cjs 
{3) 

I ' , 

~ /-; ... 
--t---=~~ 

IHI FEB "f.11973 ,,, 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 - 455-574 
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UN.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF J.ICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee 
F~No. February 22, 1973 

RE: JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of .Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Earl Ray has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the u. s. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a new trial. 

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James 
Earl Ray has been heard and denied by the u. s. Supreme Court, 
it will be necessary for him to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted. 

Mr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that 
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to them any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial in this 
case. 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

UN.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF J.ICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1973 

BB: JI.DI URL BAY; 
DB. MARTIN L1JT.HIB DN~, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTI - CONSPIRACY 

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, .Assistant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
llem.phis, Tennessee, advised that James Barl Bay has exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the u. s. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at Nashville in an effort to win a new trial. 

llr. ason has stated that until such time as James 
Barl Bay bas been heard and denied by the u. s. Supreme Court, 
it will be necessary for him. to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted. 

llr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience tbat 
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to them any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon as it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial in this 
case. 
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UN.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF r.'ICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee 
File No. February 22, 1973 

RB: JAMBS URL RAYJ 
DR. MARTIN LUTHD K~1_JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - COHIPIKACY 

On February 10, 1973, llr. J. Clyde ason, Assistant 
District .Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Jleaphis, Tennessee, advised that Jaaes Barl Ray bas exhausted 
his remedies in the Tennessee State courts and has now filed 
suit in the u. s. District Court for the Middle District of 
Tennessee at lfashville in an effort to win a new trial. 

llr. llason has stated tba t until such ti• as James 
Barl Bay bas been heard and denied by the u. s. Supre• Court, 
it will be neces•ry for him to retain all evidence in this 
case for use in any trial which Ray might be granted. 

llr. Mason stated he rep-eta any inconvenience that 
this aight cause the Royal canad1an Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be assured he will return to the• any evidence 
in which they have an interest as soon u it can be safely 
determined that Ray will not be granted a new trial in this 
case. 
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u4:D STATES DEPARTMENT OF 1fr1cE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Please Refer to Jlemphi8, Tellftel!l■ee 
File No. February 22, 1973 

D: JA•s UBL BAYJ 
Dll. IIARTIB LVIBIB ~~1_Ja. - VJCTIII 
CIVIL RIGBTI - COR8PIKACY 

on February ao, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde llleon, Aaailltant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tenne•ee, 
lleaphla, Tenneaaee, advl•d that J••• Drl Ray baa exhausted 
hia re•diea ln the Tenne•ee State courts and has now filed 
suit 1n the u. a. Diatrlct Court for the Middle District of 
Tennesaee at ll&shville ln an effort to win a lift trial. 

llr. ason baa atated that until auch ti••• .ia ... 
Barl Ray baa been heard and denied by tbe u. s. lupre• Court, 
it will be neee-r,- for hill to retain all evidence in this 
c- for ue 1D •• , trial Which Bay aqbt be granted. 

a-. aaon atated be resret• any :lnconvenlence that 
this alght cauae the ao,a 1 canadian Mounted Police but he 
hopes they will be uaared he will return to the• any eYidence 
1n which they have an lntereat •• 80cm u it can be •fel7 
deteratned that Ba:, will not be granted a new trial 1n thia 
case., 
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Fff'-'J,.5 (Rev. 5-22-64) 
~ -,,._- ... -.-- ... 

~-;,O ""·-

• • • I • 
FBI 

Date: 3/1/73 

Transmit .the following in -------.,.,,,--~-----:-,----------. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via. ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

-----------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT 

ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

~~~L.1!.iMPHIS (44-1987) (P*) 

------
ReBuairtel to Memphis 2/23/73. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 5 copies of LHM 
dated 3/1/73 captioned "JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. - VICTIM; CR - CONSPIRACY." 

,T-104 

\$-,-., 1/{/­
}t<,s# 

&-Bureau (Enc~~( }~~ti 
. !-Memphis 

JCH:wp 
(3) V 

- -----
r.25 MAR 3 19i 3 

- TI tza --

-.~~--\~;-
Sent ______ M Per .<•< 

*U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 - ~\;_574 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

UNIT. STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU.E 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Memphis, Tennessee 
Maren 1, 1973 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM; 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

On February 20, 1973, Mr. J. Clyde Mason, Assistant 
District Attorney General, 15th Judicial Circuit of Tennessee, 
Memphis, Tennessee, advised that James Ea.rl Ray has exhausted 
all remedies in the Tennessee State Courts and has now filed 
suit in the United States District Court for the Middle 
District of Tennessee at Nashville, Tennessee, in an effort 
to win a new trial. 

Mr. Mason has stated that until such time as James 
Earl Ray has exhausted all remedies in the Federal Court 
system, the State of Tennessee must be prepared to go to 
trial in this case if so ordered. 

:P.lr. Mason stated he regrets any inconvenience that 
this might cause the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, but he 
must request that they retain all evidence in their possession 
concerning James Earl Ray. Mr. Mason further stated that it 
will be necessary for him to retain all evidence now in his 
possession. Mr. Mason said that when this case is finally 
concluded, he will return to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 
all evidence which they have furnished him and which they may 
desire to have returned to them. 
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7-43 (Rev. 7-12-7'.p A 
UNITED STATES GO~RNMENT • 

I . 
·' 

TO 

Memotandu\~-
~ . 

r-~~ \\ 

J. W. Marshall'-.,'\\ • DATE: 6-27-73 

FROM I. W. Conrad 

SUBJECT, M,, 
} '. .:- /. , I 

44-1A861 

There is enclosed the file which has been maintained 
in the Laboratory in connection with the above- captioned matter. 
It is desired that this file be maintained as an enclosure to the 
main file in the Records Branch. 

Enc. 
L-// 

----- -
5 7 JUN 2 7 1973 

Felt __ _ 
Bates __ 
Bishop __ 
Callahan __ 
Campbell_ 
Cleveland_ 
Conrad __ 
Dalbey __ 
Jenkins __ 
Marshall __ 
Miller, E.S. _ 
Ponder __ 
Soyars __ 
Walters __ 
Tele. Room_ 
Mr. Kinley_ 
Mr. Armstrong_ 
Ms. Herwig_ 
Mrs. Neenan _ 

/r ---

---

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



! 
i ;• To· / t , • 

1,r {l j From: 

J• MUBiaN 

j .. 

AIRTEL 

8/9/73 

SAC, Memphis 

Di rec!J<r} l~I 1 - Mr. McDonough 

Reurairtel 8/6/73. 

SuI,HM suitable for dissemination. 

Include statement therein that if Kr. Gipson makes 
any further inquiries relating to this matter, he will be I . 
advised that any inquiries should be directed to the Civil Rights 
Division, u. s. Department of Justice. 

Admin. __ 

Comp. Sys!. _ 

Files &.Com. _ 

Gen. Inv. __ 

ldent. __ 

Inspection _ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory _ 

Plan. & Eval. _ 

Spec, Inv._ 

Training __ 

Legal Coun. _ 

MAILEQ ~ 

AUGO 91973 
FBI 

Cong. Serv. 3 r 
Carr. & Crm. - f, J 

Research _ - ' 

Press Off. -= - ~ - - ,.. ~rxi7'l 
~ o·- "~., ,_. Telephone Rm. -e: , fl· ·- I 

D;,.«., s.e, - MAIL Rnr TELETYPE UNIT D 
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" .I 

FBI 

Date: 8/6/73 

Transmit the following in-----------------:----:----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_;I;::_R~TE_L ____ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO~~~ DIRECTOR, F.BI (44-38861) 

FROM:,# /~IS (44-1987) (P*) 

SUBJECT: ~/ ~rJLl _;,_ __ i;:i I.-· -;-:,; //'/¾,$;Tl 
• ,-_pf ~ 

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies eacff··o'f three-·· ---
FD-3O2s reflecting interviews with CHARLES Q~ffPHENS at 
Memphis, TeJ:'.ln~ss~~-"- on 4/5/68, on 4/5/68, and on 4/24/68. Also 
enclosed are two copies of a sworn affidavit given by 

,'£--, I 

l ',,.._ --· . 
t 

STEPHENS during June, 1968. 

Mr. HARVEYXGIPSON, an ~ey at Memp1:J.i_s., __ Ten1:'.1~:3~ee_,,, 
has contacted the Memphis Office and has-advised that he is 
representing CHARLES Q. STEPHENS, who is attempting to collect 
approximately $100,000 in reward monies which were offered by 
local newspapers and by others at the time MARTIN LUTHER KING ' 
was kiilled. 

GIPSON stated he has filed a civil suit in the Shelpy 
County Chancery Court at Memphis. He indicated he has obtained 
copies of statements furnished to the State Attorney General's 
Office and he indicated he is aware that there are several signed 
statements furnished by STEPHENS to the FBI during this 
investigation. Mr. GIPSON stated he hopes the FBI will turn 
these statements over to him voluntarily~· but indicated he 
will seek them through court action if neccessary. 

No admission was made to GIPSON as to whether or not 
STEPHENS had furnished any signed statements to the FBI. A 
review of the Memphis f'ile does not indicate that STEPHENS has 
ever furnished a signe tatement to the FBI, and the only 
signed documE:nt which , ··t· be located is the encliQSed affidavit. 
The ~reau will note , 

1 
a copy of this affidavit was previously 

furnished to the Bur u Memphis airtel dated 6/13/68 It is 
' ~ . 

® - Burea~ (Enc •.. ·s·)JE~ 'lO UR~ \\ \~"-'- ~- / /0· 3 _g/6/'..--
l - Memphis _P. , ,,~' ~~J !_.l:~ 

◄ ~--' • ·~r~ ~,'~~1~-0 r·' ,·· \--~) .. ( ;{,, t~r plc ,:s;c•.,es ,_., ' \ ,- -/ _'JJli>{JZ ~___)-\-----, \ 

Approved: __________ _ .J Sent ______ M Per-------
Special Agent in Charge u.s.Government Printing Office: 1972 - 455-574 

,f 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 

ME 44-1987 

believed that this affidavit was furnished to a departmental 
attorney and it may have been used in· connection with the 
extradition of JAMES EARL RAY from England. 

It is suggested that the Bureau discuss with the 
Department what action is desired regarding GIPSON's request 
for information appearing in FBI files. It· is. strongly 
recommended that we decline to furnish GIPSON any information, 
as it is believed that any cooperation on our part will 
encourage GIPSON to seek more and more information to 
substantiate his client's claim. It is also felt that the 
information furnished by STEPHENS was not of sufficient 
importance to justify any reward. 

Memphis Office is having no further contact with 
GIPSON UACB. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



... 

FD-30?, (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

l D te 4/7/68 
a -------------

CHARLES STEPHENS, Ap~rtment 6B, 422½ South Main 
Street, Memphis, advised that on the afternoon of April 4, 
1968 9 he was with his wife at the above addresso He stated 
that at about 3g30 p~ma, on the above datee he began working 
on a table model radio of his which was in need of repair. 
He said he took a radio to the kitchen and placed it on the 
table which was against the wall th~t w~~ adjacent to the 
bathroom which was used by all tenants on his floor. As he 
was working on his radio he could hear the man in the next 
apartment to him, Apartru.ent SB 0 leave bi.s room several times 
and go into the bathroom. Mr o S'l':aEP!Il~.MS stated that he knew 
it was the man who h~d ju2it. chec:ked in to Apartment SB that 
afternoon because he ~ould hear the door of Apartment SB 
open and then footsteps would go down the hall to the bathroom, 
the bathroom door would open and then clo~e. 

Mr. STEPHENS said that during these various trips that 
the individual in Apartment 5B made to the bathroom he failed 
to flush the toilet or to run any water with the exception of 
the last time he was in the bui:::.hrornu. At this time he flushed 
the toilet. He stated that thi~ individual seemed to be spending 
an undue length of time in this bathroom. At about 6i00 p.m., 
on April 4, 1968., Mr .. STEPHEllS heard a loud noise which he described 
as sounding like a gunshot come from the bathroomo Upon hearing 
this noise 11 Mr. STEPHENS ran from the kitchen where he was repairing 
his radio to his doo~ that led to the hall:way. He stated this is 
only a distance of a.bout 10 to 12 feet. Upon opening the door 
he saw a man leave the bathroom carrying a package of about three 
feet long and wrapped in what appeared to be newspaper. He saw 
the man run down the hall and then turn left as if he were trying 
to leave the apartment buildingo As this was happening WILLIE 
ANSCHUTZ, who lived in Apartment 4B(! came out of his apartment 
and went to the bathroome ANSCHUTZ then told STEPHENS to look out 
of his window .. STEPUENS said that he then looked out of his 
kitchen window which faced th~ Lorraine Hotel and saw a lot of 
policemen scurrying about and people running screaming in the 
vicinity of the hotel. 

.,.. 

&4.4:, l>- IJ, 
File # ~ 44-1987-C/ On4/5/6S at Memphiso Tennessee 

\
,\/\ 

SA JOHN W. BAUER i ' S-/VI/ 
b~A STEPHEN Ma DARLINGTON JWB ~ raj Date dictated ___ 4_/_S_/_6_8 __ _ 
This docume~t cont~ins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
Your agency; 1t and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Mr. STEPHENS stat®d t~~t t~e m~n ~ho was in 
Apartment 5B h~d ~bie~ked in about 3:00 or 3:30 p.m. Olll 
April 4, 1968. Ee ~t~t~d ha~~~ ~~~a of thi~ because he had · 
heard the l~~dl~dy ~ho~ing him th~ ap~rt~ent ~t that time. He 
stat®d he glanced o~t of his dool' ~nd got a f~irly good look at 
the man who !the olesc!"ilbite1d as knein,g !fJ1. 1tuit~ male; 5' 10-=ll"; 
weighing 165 po~~ds; ~l~~der build; ~~ddy ~omplexion; sandy 
hair; had a longp sh~~P pointed ~o~e; wearing what appeared to 
be a da.rk blue or bl~~k a1t11it, whitfJ ~hi:irt :ai.nd dark tie. 

Mr.. STEPEENS sit~ ted th~ t tha 1min who he saw running 
out of the b:m.th:!!?oom ~lo~ely l'Ei~~Im&bl®d th@ lld.lllt who had checked 
iiito Apartmant 5B. )H((G ~ifil.:i.d be ©<l:m.ld oimly ~®<e the man who ran 
from. the ba.throom fl"Ol!ii! b®id.KM.i, burt his g®ll®ll:"~1 build, hair 
coloring ·&1nd clcothe~ W<@t<>~ the ~~,lffi~ ~s the i.ndividu.al in 
Apartment 5B. 

·Mr. STEPHENS de~criood _the indi-widual he saw running 
out of the bath~oom ~s follows: 

, '~Cf 
~~~ 
.Height 
Weight 
Build 
Complexion 
Hair 
Clothing 

White 
0-ble 
5' 10-11 '' 
165 
Slendiar 
Ruddy 
s~ndy, ~lightly on dark side 
We~~i~g d~~k suit 

Mr. STEPHENS ~dded th~t he h~d never 'met the man who 
checked into Ap~rtment 5B, t~lked to him, or knew his name • 

.. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 April 25, 1968 Date __________ _ 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968 ,. were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, 
Apartment 6B, 422½ South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. 
STEPHENS said the 1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY were not 
familiar to him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph 
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A, April 19, 1968, and 
Identification Order 4182 dated April 20, 1968, looked like 
the man he saw in Apartment 5B on April 4, 1968, talking to 
Mrs. BESSIE BREWER. STEPHENS said he only saw the man's 
profile in the boarding house and as a result could only s•y 
the profile photograph of RAY in 1966 looked very much like 
the above mentioned man in Room 5B. 

STEPHENS said he had never se.en the bedspread or 
any similar bedspread either at the rooming house or anywhere 
else. 

'. 

> ' 

On __ 4.:,_/_2_4.:_/_6_8 __ at _M_e_m_p,,_h_is--L-, _T_e_n_n~e_s_s_e_e..;:.__ ___ File # Memphis 44-1987 --:::·:,- \· _ :,\ 
,:A\? 
·_:;;,II I 

SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON:jap 4/25/68 
by ----------------------Date dictated---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 April 25, 1968 Date _________ ___,_ 

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY taken in 1955, 1960, 
and 1966, and of the bedspread recovered at Memphis on 
April 4, 1968,. were shown to Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, 
Apartment 6B, 422½ South Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee. 
STEPHENS said the 1955 and 1960 photographs of RAY ~ere not 
familiar to him, but he advised the 1966 profile photograph 
of RAY appearing in Wanted Flyer 442-A. April 19, 1968, and 
Identification Order 4182 dated April 20, 1968, looked like 
the man he saw in Apartment 5B on April 4, \1968, talking to 
Mrs. BESSIE BREWER. STEPHENS said he only saw the man~s 
profile in the boarding house and as a result could only say 
the profile photograph of RAY in 1966 looked very much like 
the above mentioned man in Room 5B. 

STEPHENS said he had never seen the bedspread or 
any similar bedspread either at the rooming house or anywhere 
else. 

., 

On __ 4_/_2_4__c/_6_8 __ at __ M_e-=-m~p_:h_:i-=s::.....,1:-T=--e=n=n::.;:..:::..e=s=s=e-=e~ ___ File # Memphis 44-1987 -::~-.>..- \1-S\ 
$11\> 

SA STEPHEN M. DARLINGTON:jap 4/25/68 
by ----------------------Date dictated---------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaped to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 
4/10/68 Date----------

Mr. CHARLIE QUITMAN STEPHENS, Room 6-B, second floor, 
422½ S. Main. Stll"®et, furn:lJih(Bld the following information to 
Lieutenant J. D. HAMEY, Homicid® Bu~eau, Memphis Police 
Department, and SA FRANKLIN L. JOHNSON~ 

Mr. STEPHENS, who stat~d he is 46 years of age, 
and his wife occupy 2 rooms in the north wing of a rooming 
house, the addre~~ of which is 422½ s. Main Street. This 
r,ooming house actually covers the ~econd floor of 2 
separate buildings, Mr. STEPHENS a room being located in the 
north· building i.n the southea~t cornelt" of -the north building. 

Sometime in the late aftGrnoon of .April 4, 1968, 
he and his wife were in their room. His wife, who has 
recently been in the ho~pital for an extende0\ period of 
t.ime, was in bed in their combination of livi.ng-bedroom. 
He waa in the kitchen, which is ea~t of the l~ving-bedroom. 
He was repairing a radio on a table located a1~· the north 
wall of the ki tch<en. !!3'.m~diately north , of hint is a common 
bathroom which is located at the easit. end of aLt east-vmat 
hallway in the north building. Whil<e he waa repairing the 
radio, he heard what he i§ certain waai a shot, and he is 
certain that shot came from the bathroom from a 1µoint 
within just a f<ew feet of where he w31_~ sitting. He has no 
way of knowing the time but can only ®stimate it wao sometime 
between 5:00 and 6:00 PM. 

Upon hearing this shot, he ,walked out 0£ the kitchen 
through his living-bedroom and open®d the doox- leading onto 
the hallway and observed a man running west down thds hallway 
~nd this man was carrying a lall"ge bulll<dlce of some ki.nd. He 
would estimate that this bundle or pa.tekage was at lt1ast 
3 or 4 feet long and 6 to 8 inche~ thick. Although he saw the 
man and the bundle only momentarily, he gained the i.mpression 
that the bundle waa wrapped in SO!liletb,jlng, possibly n newspaper. 
This man continued l"Unning to the end of the hallwa~f turning 
left (south) and apparently thereaft,~r ran down the st'-:airways 
onto the street, al though he could not actually see th,e man 
going down the stairway. 

,,.. 
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It im.m~diat®ly o~~u~~®~ to Mr. STEPHENS that 
this was the o~me man h~ had seen earlier in the afternoon, 
possibly all."ou101d micd~:mft~rDocoliil, §tamdliDg at the door to 
room 5-B whi~h i~ l~cated imm~di~tely w~~t of Mr. 
STEPHENS~ liviDg=b®<d.lR'.'oom.. H~ §tat~d that a:it"omnd mid­
afternoon h~ hatdl ~®®ll'h a man with Mr~. EREWER standing in the 
hallway at th® ®Dt~mD~~ to roo~ 5-B looking into room 5-B. 
He saw the mami '~ lteft ~i«:l!~. 'Jrlll® maD hllt«i fillt0thing in hia hands 
at the tim~. He a~~um~d thi~ wa~ ~ome n@w gue~t looking 
at a room. 

Mr. STEPHENS ~tated th~t b~ and hiB wife remained 
in'their room tlhl~rlf!l~t of th<eJ aft@rDoon. He pointed out that 
he; Mr.· STEPHENS,· i~ a· «!i~abl~«i vet~l"an who hd1 b~en treated 
for tub®~culo~i~ 9 a~d h~ ~pend~ mo~t of hi~ time in his rooms 
with:hl~ wif~ who., i~al~o ill aDd who at p:i'esent is a bed 
patient. 

Sometim~ af't~r ~e~ilrllg thi~IUllli/. with Mr~. BREWER' he 
heard ~omeon~ i~ :!t"Oo~ 5~B and ~~wum~~ th~ man hebad seen 
had rented thte !foom im~xt <d!oor a JBI® §lt:mt8d that be recalls 
on several «ilff~Jr>®lffit occ~!.~iccnw Rll~a.lt"i)t)lg fcoiot~t~p~ in this room 
and also leavi~g f:!t"om thi~ ~oo~ pa~t hi~ (M:!t". STEiPDNSis) 
room and into th~ co!J1&lilhon bath~oo~ at th~ ~a~t ~~d of the 
&all. He was al~o v~:!t"Y much awar$ that when th~ person went 

:from room 5-B to th~ bathroomp that p®:!t"~Olll remain~d in tha bath-
room. for a considlet:!t"abla p16riod of ti~ia. He pointed out that ,,. 
tht~·!§ particula~ly imoti~eabl® ~ilffi~® thi~ i~ a common bathroom 
which mu~t be u~~d by -a 1ru.1mb®:!f of diff~lfe}lffit. tenants. He 
alao specifically r®called that o~ly on o~e occasion did 
he hear the commode bsi~g flu~h~d a~d h@ was therefore curious 
as to why tbi_s peJr~on was spexM.iiimg ~o much time in the bathroom. 

He stat®d that o~ th~ la~t occasion that someone 
went from nummb®r 5=B to th® batruroomm prior to the time he 
heard the shotp h~ would ~stiimat® that that pereon remained 
in the batb:!t"oom for at lea~t 20 to 30 mi~utes, During 
this period he heard no imoi~~~ ~omniimg from the bathroom. 
He al~o ~pecifi.cally r~call~ that duri1mg this 8amei period, 
Mr. WILLIS ANCHti.flrZ (phoim~tic) 9 ~h~ occupies roO!llll 4~B, immedi­
ately west of 5=B wh~re tha im®w tenaimt appa!"e~tly was located, 
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had knocked -oim Mr. STEPHENS'~ dJOl(l)lr' aIDwJ eomewhat t'.t',;. angrily 
inquir~d as to who waB ~tayi~g i~ the bathroom ~o long. 

It wa~ at the end of thi~ lattsr period of time 
that Mr. STEPHE~irs heard the abovs de~~Jl"ibed shot which he 
was ce~tain came fJI"om t~~ batfilllfoom. He ~tated that immediately 
after the shot wa~ firt,~<dl h~ hte1aJI"cdl ~oooe peopl<eJ located across 
the ~tree~ east of tbe building where he lives, screaming. 
Du~ to the ~xc:i t®m.c.Glll),°t oi' thi% ll1mit>!l'l'.1ceiimt p th~ fact that people 
across th~ strc®t ilm the vi<eiDity of th~ Lor'raine Motel 
were screaWAing, a~d th® fact that hi~ h~a~ing i8 not the 
best, he did not hear army adlditioDal lillOi~e~ coming fTom the 
bathroom. He poill1lted out that he would expect to hear a 

"scuff le" COMilfllg from the bathroom if th~ man in the bathroom 
had fired the shot il:b.at killed MARTXN LUTHER KING, but he 
cannot recall heari1mg su.ch a fQ~cuff le. iv He ~tated that he 

simply has no way of kDowi~g whether the man came out of the 
b athr.oom, weJnt into room 5-B aimd th~n ran out of 5-B down 
the hall to½l1arci the .fJl.":oimt of the bu.dldiirug, or vbether the man 
in the bathroom ran directly from the bathroom down the 
hallway toward the front of the building. He stated he did 
heai tate a few momelmts after hearim1g thf1i ~hot afilld bearing the 
screaming outside before he wemrt to the door and looked down 
the hall to see the man running carrying ~omething in his hand. 

Mr. STEPHENS advi§ed that the only people in the 
north building of this roomi~g house at the time of this~ 
incident were (1) Mr. STEPHENS, (2) Mr. STEPHENS 's wife, ,,.._ 
who was in bed and who was never in a po~ition to observe 
anything, (3) Mr. WILLIS ANCHU!lrZ (phonetic), above,in room 
4-B, who came out of his room and was seen by Mr. STEPHENS 
at the same time Mr. STEPHENS ~aw the man running down the 
hall, (4) Mrs. JESSIE I~EIHlBTTEJR, a <deaf aimd dumb lady who re­
sides in room 1-B toward the froimt (west) of the"imorth wing 
or north building, and (5) th.re uID1known man who had occupied 
room 5-B who was ru~ni~g down the hall as previously stated. 

Mr. STEPHENS stated that Mr. ANCHULTZ made some remark 
to the unknown man who was ru~~i~g down the hallway and the 
unknown man apparently made som® kind af ~eply. 
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Mr. STEPHENS advis~d that whereas he could hear 
footsteps in 5-B and could hear footsteps between 5-B and the 
bathroom, he .at no time beard any conversation in 5-B, 
and he is certain that there was no conversation in 5-B 
from the time the new tenant checked in until the time 
he heard the shot. He stated he never heard any noise or 
footsteps which would indicate to him there was ever more 
than one person in room 5-B. He pointed out that whereas 
his hearing is not too good, it is very easy to hear noises 
in the adjoining rooiim of this rooming house and he definitely 
can hear normal conver~ation coming from that room. Mr. 
STEPHENS stated that when he saw the new tenant with Mrs. 
BREWER standing in front of 5-B, he only saw the left side 
of the new tenant, and when be saw what he believes to be tbe 
same man running down the hallway carrying something, he only 
saw this person from the rear. He pointed out he never saw 
him directly in front, but ba~ed upon his observations he 
would describe this person as follows: 

Name: 
Race: 
Sex: 
Age: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Posture: 
Hair: 

Unknown 
White 
Male 
"in his 30 's." 
5' 10-11" 
165 pounds 
Average 
Man stood erectly 
Described as sandy, also ,. 
described as "dark blond" 
<r"having the appearance of 
unwashed sand. 
Further described hi.rline 
as receding on left side 
(and presumably on both sides) 
making it appear he would ha,ve 
"peaks" on either side but 
with full thick hair toward 
the front center of his head 
between the peaks. Hair 
combed,straight back. Normal or average haircut. 
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Dress: 

General Appearance: 

\ 
I 

Bare headed, wearing dark 
suit 
Clean shaven, neat appearing 
individual. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Date __ 4-'-/_7'--/_68 ____ _ 

CHARLES STEPHENS, Apartment 6B, 422½ South Main 
Street, Memphis,, advised that on the afternoon of April 4, 
1968, he was with his wife at the above address .. He stated 
that at about Jg30 p .. m .. ,, on the above date, he began working 
on a table model radio of his which was in need of repair. 
He said he took a radio to the kitchen and placed it on the 
table which was against the wall that wa~ adjacent to the 
bathroom which was used by all tenants on his floor. As he 
was working on his radio he could heart.he man in the next 
apartment to.him, Apartment SB 0 leave bis room several times 
and go into the bathroon,. Mr o srx~r~PHEI-lS stated that he knew 
it was the man who had ju~t checked i.n to 1\partment SB that 
afternoon because he e;ould hear the door of Apartment SB 
open and then footsteps would go down the hall to the bathroom, 
the bathroom door would open and then close. 

Mr. STEPHENS said that during these various trips that 
the individual in Apartment 5B made to the bathroom he failed 
to flush the toilet or to run any water with the exception of 
the last time 'he \Ya.S in th~ bat.hroo:,m. At. 'lhis time he flushed 
the toilet. He stated that thi~ i.IDldividuai seemed to be spending 
an undue length of time in this bathroom. At about 6i!OO p.m., 
on April 4,, 1968,, Mr. STEPHENS heard a loud noise which he described 
as sounding like a gunshot come from the bathroomo Upon hearing 
this noise" Mr. STEPHEiiS :ran fI'om the kitchen where he was repairing 
his radio to his doo!;' that led to the hallway .. He stated this is 
only a distance of about 10 to 12 feet. Upon opening the door 
he saw a man leave the bathroom carrying a package of about three 
feet long and wrapped in what appeared to be newspaper. He saw 
tbe man run down the hall and then turn left as if he were trying 
to leave the apartment buildingo As this was happening WILLIE 
ANSCHUTZ,, who lived in Apartment 4B 0 came out of his apartment 
and went to the bathroomo ANSCHUTZ then told STEPHENS to look out 
of his window .. STEPHENS said that he then looked out of his 
kitchen window which faced the Lorraine Hotel and saw a lot of 
policemen scurrying about and people running' screaming in the 
vicinity of the hotel. 

~ 
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